
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor David Absolom (Chair)
Councillors Kaur, Grashoff, Hoskin, Jones, 
Khan, McEwan, McKenna, O'Connell, 
Pearce, Robinson, R Singh, Terry, Vickers 
and White

Direct:  0118 937 2303
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk

3 December 2018

Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Administrator

NOTICE OF MEETING - ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 11 DECEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Adult Social Care, Children's Services and Education Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 11 December 2018 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge 
Street,  Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 12

Minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care, Children’s 
Services and Education Committee held on 4 October 2018

3. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 13 - 26

Health and Wellbeing Board – 13 July 2018

4. PETITIONS

Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation 
to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties 
which have been received by Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services no later than four clear working days before the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 
COUNCILLORS

Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & 
Duties which have been submitted in writing and received by 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services no later than four 
clear working days before the meeting.

6. DECISION BOOK REFERENCES

To consider any requests received by the Monitoring Officer 
pursuant to Standing Order 42, for consideration of matters 
falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties which have 
been the subject of Decision Book reports.

7. EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS AND QUALITY 2017-2018 BOROUGH
WIDE

27 - 40

A report providing the Committee with an overview of 
education performance in Reading during the academic year 
2017-18.

8. FAIR WORKLOAD CHARTER BOROUGH
WIDE

41 - 48

A report providing the Committee with a summary of 
discussion and the resulting agreed Reading Pledge for a fair 
workload agreement for school based staff.

9. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2017-2018 FOR CHILDREN'S 
SOCIAL CARE

BOROUGH
WIDE

49 - 64

A report providing the Committee with an overview of 
complaints activity and performance for Children’s Social 
Care for the period from the 1 of April 2017 to the 31 of 
March 2018.

10. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2017-
2018 FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE

BOROUGH
WIDE

65 - 76

A report providing the Committee with an overview of 
complaints and compliments activity and performance for 
Adult Social Care for the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 
March 2018.

11. ETHICAL CARE CHARTER UPDATE NOVEMBER 2018 BOROUGH
WIDE

77 - 82

A report providing the Committee with an update on the 
National Ethical Care Charter in Reading.



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE
4 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillor David Absolom (Chair)
Councillors Grashoff, Hoskin, Kaur, Khan, McEwan, McKenna, 
O’Connell, Pearce, R Singh, Terry, Vickers and White.

Apologies: Councillors Jones and Robinson.

12. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair subject to the inclusion of Councillor Vickers 
apologies.

13. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS

Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors:

Questioner Subject Reply

Councillor White Fair Workload Charter for Teachers Councillor Pearce

Councillor White Children Centre Cuts Councillor Terry

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading 
Borough Council website).

14. AN OVERVIEW OF NHS ENGLAND’S CONSULTATION ON “INTEGRATED CARE 
PROVIDER CONTRACTS”

The Director of Adult Care and Health Services gave a presentation providing the 
Committee with an overview of the Integrated Care Provider (ICP) Contract 
consultation that was being run by NHS England.  The presentation outlined the 
opportunities for feeding into the consultation, the process for doing so and that 
the consultation was about and answered a number of questions including how 
health and care was bo
[...]
ossible, also provides an overview of the performance of Reading pupils, 
recognising that some of our pupils are educated out of borough and not all Reading 
schools educate only pupils living in Reading itself. The report outlines the authority’s 
interventions to support improvement.

The general direction of standards and student performance indicates that outcomes at  
the end of key stage 2 are not as strong as they need to be and, although making progress, 
the progress is not fast enough to keep up with that being made nationally. This is 
particularly the case in writing and also with respect to progress made by disadvantaged 
pupils. Although progress data overall is positive through the secondary years and indeed 
with some exceptional outcomes by the end of key stage 5, more needs to be done with 
respect to disadvantaged pupils and those at risk of not being in education, employment or 
training by the age of 18.

There are several additional factors that are relevant and affect the overall outcome 
comparisons with national averages which need to be recognised. Whilst almost all Reading 
pupils attend Reading primary schools with only a small proportion leaving the borough or 
attending independent schools for their primary education, the overall average 
performance of primary academies at the end of key stage 2 is lower than the overall 
average for maintained primary schools. As the local authority has no finance or powers to 
intervene in academies, tacking this lower performance is a challenge. Within secondary 
schools, performance and progress data is positive but, to some extent, this is skewed by 
the selective schools that currently draw the majority of their enrolment from out of 
borough. It is also skewed by the higher proportion of secondary age pupils who leave 
Reading for their secondary education. Data on the success of pupils educated out of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:paul.wagstaff@reading.gov.uk


borough is not accessible and therefore, whilst the performance data at secondary school 
age provides an accurate view of the performance of our schools, it does not provide an 
accurate summary for all Reading resident pupils. A significant number of Reading schools 
were inspected by Ofsted during 2017-18. Overall, the outcomes of the inspections were 
positive and this reflects well on the school improvement strategy which has been carefully 
structured to intervene early where there are concerns. However, the Ofsted outcomes 
would show that most primary schools in Reading are now good or outstanding. This 
judgement does not lay comfortably with standards and progress through primary as seen 
by performance data, and also the high percentage of exclusions seen across the borough.

The education performance data has informed the education strategic plan to help bring 
about improvement in quality and outcomes for young people.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The local authority (LA) has a legal duty under the section 13a of the 
Education Act, 1996, as amended by section 5 of the School Standards and 
Framework Act, 1998, to:

“ensure that their functions relating to the provision of education to 
which this section applies are (so far as they are capable of being so 
exercised) exercised by the authority with a view to promoting high 
standards.”

3.2 The LA has further duties under the Education and Inspections Act, 2006, to 
“intervene where a school is ‘of concern’, though this does not apply to 
academies or free schools where the responsibility lies with the Regional 
Schools Commissioner. This duty was further defined in the DfE Schools 
Causing Concern Guidance 2018, published in February earlier this year.

3.2 Intervention is only within the power of the local authority in maintained 
schools and nurseries, with the exception of safeguarding, where the local 
authority has the power to intervene in academies, free schools, independent 
and language schools. The powers of intervention open to
[...]


Close work with the Regional Schools Commissioner has been established to 
help tackle poor performance in academies and the local authority is reaching 
out to try and engage closer joint working between schools including 
maintained schools and academies, to help strengthen the school to school 
support and challenge, and to help disseminate best practice. One Academy 
Trust has bought their school improvement support fully back from the local 
authority from September 2018 and several other academies are being drawn 
towards some key improvement initiatives led by the local authority and 
provided to academies on a commissioned basis.

Work on reducing exclusions, particularly for pupils with SEND, is a key priority 
for the local authority and a major new initiative focused on behaviour 
management in schools is being launched in early December. This is a 
therapeutic and trauma informed approach to managing behaviour and in 
better understanding the needs of individuals and initiating personalised 
approaches to manage the situation rather than exclude. Additional funding is 
also being released around action plans for individual pupils with significantly 
challenging behaviour to help manage the behaviour alongside learning.

6. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS

6.1 The purpose of this section is to ensure that proposals contained in reports are in line 
with the overall direction of the Council by meeting at least one of the Corporate 
Plan priorities:

1. Securing the economic success of Reading and provision of job opportunities
2. Ensuring access to decent housing to meet local needs
3. To protect and enhance the lives of vulnerable adults and children
4. Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe
5. Ensuring that there are good education, leisure and cultural opportunities for 

people in Reading
6. Ensuring the Council is fit for the future

Page 38



6.2 The decision to note and accept the follow up actions meets strategic aim 3, i.e. to 
prot
[...]
ed 136 statutory complaints, which is an 
increase of 4 (3.03%) over 2016/17.  Of the 136 received:

 34 were resolved through Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) by the 
Social Care Teams

 98 progressed to a formal investigation
 4 were withdrawn

1.4 During the same period, 6 complaints progressed to a Stage 2 investigation, 
and 2 progressed to a Stage 3 investigation.

The Customer Relations Team have continued to raise awareness of the 
complaints process and in accord with recommendations from Ofsted have in 
particular worked with operational teams to encourage children and young 
people to submit complaints where they are dissatisfied with the service they 
receive. Following the Ofsted inspection in June 2016, the Council and 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Nayana.george@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Nayana.george@reading.gov.uk


Children’s Services have worked closely to drive improvement in the services 
for children. The DfE recommended that Children’s Services be transferred to 
a children’s company, wholly-owned by the Council to deliver children’s social 
care, early help, education and health services, it is proposed that the new 
company, ‘Brighter Futures for Children‘ will go live on 3rd December 2018.  

1.5 The ‘Children’s Social Care Complaints 2017/18 – Summary Report’ attached at 
Appendix A provides an analysis of the data; it explains how complaints are 
managed and how the learning is used to improve services.  This will also be 
made publicly available through the Council’s website from the 12th of 
December 2018.

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the report and intended actions to 
further improve the management of representations and complaints in 2018/19 
for Children’s Social Care.

2.2 That the Committee notes the continuing work to raise awareness of the 
complaints process and encourage its use by children and young people.

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 The NHS & Community Care Act 1990, Children Act 1989, The Children Act 
2004, Department of Health and Department for Education Guidance & 
Regulations require that the Children’s Social Care service sets up and 
maintains a complaints procedure. They also require that Local Authorities 
operate the procedure within specified time scales and methods of 
investigation and that a summary of statistical information on complaints and 
a review of the complaints process are included in the annual report.

4. ACTIVITY

4.1 The Council operates a 3-stage procedure in respect of statutory complaints 
about Children’s Social Care made by ‘qualifying individuals’, as specified in 
the legislation. Qualifying individuals are defined in national guidance as the 
child or young person, their parent, carer or foster carer or ‘anyone who could 
be seen to be acting in the best interests of the child’. The timescale for 
responding to complaints at Stage 1 is 10 working days, which can be extended 
to 20 working days in certain circumstances. The Customer Relations Manager, 
who is the designated Complaints Manager for the Council, also has to be 
aware of all complaints as they are being dealt with.

4.2 Reading Borough Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure gives an 
opportunity for those who are not ‘qualifying individuals’ under the social 
services legislation, to still be able to complain about Children’s Social Care.

5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS

5.1 The Complaints Service provided by the Customer Relations Team 
contributes to the Service’s aims to enhance emotional wellbeing and deliver 
outstanding services for children in need and those needing protection. It does 

Page 50



this by providing an impartial and supportive service to children and families 
who wish to complain or raise a concern and ensuring that there is learning 
from complaints. The Customer Relations Team and the Customer Relations 
Manager will continue to provide this service to the children’s company, 
Brighter Futures for Children under a 
[...]
omplaint by the 
Council, if the complainant is not satisfied with the outcome the complainant 
is advised to contact the Customer Relations Manager, to share their concerns 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Nayana.george@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Nayana.george@reading.gov.uk
http://www.dh.gov.uk/
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/ContactUs/ComplaintProcedures/index.htm


with a view to possibly reviewing them with a senior manager or proceed to 
the Local Government Ombudsman.

3.2 Complaints relating to Adult Social Care that fall outside of the scope of the     
statutory process are investigated in accordance with the Council’s Corporate 
Complaints Procedure.

3.2. Compliments can be an indicator of when the Council has performed well and 
can highlight the positive outcomes of the public who are in contact with us or 
that we provide a service to.  

4. ACTIVITY

4.1   The Council operates a 1 stage complaints procedure in respect of statutory 
complaints about Adult Social Care made by ‘qualifying individuals’, as        

specified in the legislation. Qualifying individuals are defined in national 
guidance as the Service User or their appointed representative which can be a 
family member, friend or Advocate. The timescale for responding to 
complaints is between 15 working days and 3 months, depending on the 
seriousness and complexity of the complaint. The guidance provides a risk 
matrix to assist the Customer Relations Manager, who is the designated 
Complaints Manager for the Council, to assess the complaint. 

Reading Borough Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure gives an    
opportunity for those who are not ‘qualifying individuals’ under the social 
services legislation, to still be able to complain about Adult Social Care.

5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS

5.1 The Complaints Service provided by the Customer Relations Team contributes 
to the Service’s aims to enhance emotional wellbeing and deliver outstanding 
services for service users who may be dissatis
[...]
monitoring undertaking 
by the Councils commissioning team.

3.6  It is important to note that only a handful of Councils with social services 
responsibilities across the South East have signed the charter. This supports the 
best practice for the care workforce’s terms and conditions of employment, by 
agreeing a number of key commitments. Reading remains proud in supporting 
best practice for staff who offer such valuable support to some of the most 
vulnerable people in our communities across Reading.  

3.7  These commitments remain solid today and are set out in all Reading care 
contracts, where providers are paying the National Living Wage, and delivering 
what is expected in the National Ethical Care Charter. See below 

https://www.unison.org.uk/content/uploads/2013/11/On-line-Catalogue220142.pdf

4 .     PROGRESS REPORTING   

4.1 Work continues to support domiciliary care providers in Reading to work 
towards the National Ethical Care Charter standards as part of a phased 
approach, and stage three regarding the National Living Wage previously 
known as the “National Minimum Wage”.  

4.2 Monitoring undertaken by Reading Borough Council’s Commissioners, including 
market information that comes from a range of sources; indicates there are no 
new concerns to report. 

4.3 To note – 6 out of 7 Homecare providers implemented the National Ethical 
Care Charter Standards and one provider progressed with an action plan which 
we continue to monitor, however we are pleased to report that they have now 
indicated that they are making good progress in this and once a formal review 
is completed, it is expected that they will be deemed compliant.

4.4 We are confident the providers on the Homecare Framework in Reading will be 
100% compliant by January 2019, aligned with the National Ethical Charter, 
including paying the Foundation Living Wage of £9 per hour. Spot purchase 
care providers in Reading pay the National Living Wage which is the legal Page 78

https://www.unison.org.uk/content/uploads/2013/11/On-line-Catalogue220142.pdf


minimal requirement within the National Ethical Charter, representing 50% of 
the market. The new tender that commences March 2019, will draw all 
Homecare and Supported Living providers under one dynamic framework that 
will see all staff being paid the Living Wage Foundation rate, in complying with 
the Councils Policy decision made in August 2015. 

4.5 The Cost of Care Review for Homecare was undertaken 2017/18 resulting in 
the new fees being set and through this process; the impact on cost to the 
Council was low. 

4.6  The Council made a policy decision March 2015 to sign the Living Wage 
Foundation (previously known as the London Real Living Wage) Being a Living 
Wage Foundation employer is not a National Ethical Charter legal requirement 
explicitly.  

4.7    Only three Councils with social services functions have signed the Living Wage 
Foundation across the South East. 50% of providers on the Councils Framework 
adopt the Living Wage Foundation in Reading and 50% of care provider on spot 
purchasing arrangements pay the National Living Wage. 

4.1.1 Next Steps and Quality Monitoring Assurances  

The current Homecare and Supportive Living Frameworks will be end May 2019, 
however through corporate procedure board waiver rules the contract has been 
extended by six months, in line with the intended procurement process of 14 months. 
Therefore work is currently on-going to recommission and market shape Care and 
Support at Home in Reading. It will be driven towards self- directed support, and 
working with wider Councils and Berkshire West Clinical Commissioning Group. 

4.2. 1 Approach to Co-production and Market Engagement 

We continue to work with the care market regarding the monitoring of core standards 
including the National Ethical Care Charter and engage with Skills for Care in terms of 
reporting care workforce performance through the National Minimum Data Set.  See 
Infor
[...]
Educational Standards and Quality 2017-2018
	8 Fair Workload Charter
	Fair workload Commitment for Schools

	9 Annual Complaints Report 2017-2018 for Children's Social Care
	10 Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2017-2018 for Adult Social Care
	11 Ethical Care Charter Update November 2018



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor David Absolom (Chair);

Councillors Grashoff, Hoskin, Jones, Khan, McEwan, McKenna, 
Pearce, Robinson, Terry, Vickers and White

Apologies: Councillors O'Connell and R Singh

18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

19. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 

The Minutes of the following meeting were submitted:

 Health and Wellbeing Board – 13 July 2018

20. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS 

Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors:

Questioner Subject Reply

Councillor White Cuts to Children’s Centres Councillor Terry

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website).

21. EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS AND QUALITY 2017-2018 

The Director of Children, Education and Early Help Services submitted a report providing 
the Committee with an overview of education performance in Reading during the 
academic year 2017-18.

The report covered the overall performance of the Borough’s schools in the 2018 national 
assessments and examinations, performance in Ofsted inspections over the year and 
performance against other local authority targets, including exclusions.  Wherever 
possible the report also provided an overview of the performance of pupils, recognising 
that some were educated out of the Borough and not all schools in the Borough educated 
only pupils who lived in the Borough itself.  The report also outlined the authority’s 
interventions to support improvements.



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2018

2

The general direction of standards and student performance indicated that outcomes at 
the end of Key Stage 2 were not as strong as they needed to be and, although progress 
had been made, the progress was not fast enough to keep up with the progress that was 
being made nationally.  This was particularly the case in writing and also with respect to 
progress made by disadvantaged pupils.  Although progress data overall was positive, 
through the secondary years and indeed with some exceptional outcomes by the end of 
Key Stage 5, more needed to be done with respect to disadvantaged pupils and those who 
were at risk of not being in education, employment or training by the age of 18.

The report stated that there were several additional factors that were relevant and 
affected the overall outcome comparisons with national averages which needed to be 
recognised.  Whilst almost all the Borough’s pupils attended the Borough’s primary 
schools, with only a small proportion leaving the Borough or attending independent 
schools for their primary education, the overall average performance of primary 
academies at the end of Key Stage 2 was lower than the overall average for maintained 
primary schools.  As the local authority had no finance or powers to intervene in 
academies, tackling this lower performance was a challenge.  Within secondary schools, 
performance and progress data was positive but, to some extent, this was skewed by the 
selective schools that currently drew the majority of their enrolment from out of the 
Borough.  It was also skewed by the higher proportion of secondary aged pupils who left 
the Borough for their secondary education.  Data on the success of pupils who were 
educated out of Borough was not accessible and therefore whilst the performance data at 
secondary school age provided an accurate view of the performance of schools, it did not 
provide an accurate summary of all the Borough’s resident pupils.  A significant number 
of schools had been inspected by Ofsted during 2017/18 and overall, the outcomes of the 
inspections had been positive and this had reflected well on the School Improvement 
Strategy which had been carefully structured to intervene early where there were 
concerns.  However, the Ofsted outcomes would show that most primary schools in the 
Borough were now rated as good or outstanding.  This judgement did not lay comfortably 
with standards and progress through primary as seen by performance data and also the 
high percentage of exclusions that had been seen across the Borough.  The education 
performance data had informed the Education Strategy Plan to help bring about 
improvement in quality and outcomes for young people.

Reducing exclusions, particularly for pupils with SEND was a key priority and a major new 
initiative was focused on behaviour management in schools and would be launched in 
early December 2018.  This was a therapeutic and trauma informed approach to 
managing behaviour and in better understanding the needs of individuals and initiating 
personalised approaches to manage the situation rather than exclude.  Additional funding 
was also being released around action plans for individual pupils with significantly 
challenging behaviour to help manage the behaviour alongside learning.

Resolved –

(1) That the outcomes and performance be noted;

(2) That the plans, set out in paragraph 5.9 of the report, and actions being 
implemented to address areas of weakness be noted.



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2018

3

22. FAIR WORKLOAD CHARTER 

The report providing a summary of discussion and the resulting agreed Reading Pledge for 
a Fair Workload Agreement for school based staff was deferred to the next meeting.

23. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2017-2018 FOR CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 

The Director of Children, Education and Early Help Services submitted a report providing 
the Committee with an overview of complaints activity and performance for Children’s 
Social Care for the period from the 1 April 2017 to the 31 March 2018.

The report stated that during the period the service had received 136 statutory 
complaints, which was an increase of four (3.03%) compared to 2016/17.  Of the 136 
complaints that had been received:

 34 had been resolved through Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) by the Social 
Care Teams;

 98 had been progressed to a formal investigation;
 4 had been withdrawn.

During the same period six complaints had progressed to a Stage 2 investigation, and two 
had progressed to a Stage 3 investigation.  The Customer Relations Team had continued 
to raise awareness of the complaints process and in accordance with recommendations 
from Ofsted had worked with operational teams to encourage children and young people 
to submit complaints where they were dissatisfied with the service they had received.

A copy of the Children’s Social Care Complaints 2017/18 – Summary Report was attached 
to the report at Appendix A and provided an analysis of the data.  The report explained 
how complaints were managed and how the learning was used to improve services.

Resolved –

(1) That the contents of the report and intended actions to further improve 
the management of representations and complaints in 2018/19 for 
Children’s Social Care be noted;

(2) That the continuing work to raise awareness of the complaints process 
and encourage its use by children and young people be noted.

24. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2017-2018 FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 

The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Services submitted a report providing the 
Committee with an overview of complaints and compliments activity and performance for 
Adult Social Care for the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.  A summary of the 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2018

4

Adult Social Care Complaints and Compliments 2017/18 was attached to the report at 
Appendix A.

The report stated that during the period the service had received seven Corporate 
complaints and 77 Statutory complaints.

The report explained that the Council operated a one stage complaints procedure in 
respect of statutory complaints about Adult Social Care that had been made by 
‘qualifying individuals’, as specified in the legislation.  ‘Qualifying individuals’ were 
defined in national guidance as the Service User or their appointed representative which 
could be a family member, friend or Advocate.  The timescale for responding to 
complaints was between 15 working days and three months, depending on the seriousness 
and complexity of the complaint.  The guidance provided a risk matrix to assist the 
Customer Relations Manager, who was the designated Complaints Manager for the 
Council, to assess the complaint.  The Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure gave an 
opportunity for those who were not ‘qualifying individuals’ under the social services 
legislation, to still be able to complain about Adult Social Care.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

25. ETHICAL CARE CHARTER UPDATE NOVEMBER 2018 

The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Services submitted a report providing the 
Committee with an update on the National Ethical Care Charter in Reading.

The report stated that work continued to support domiciliary care providers in the 
Borough to work towards the National Ethical Care Charter standards as part of a phased 
approach, and towards stage three regarding the National Living Wage, previously known 
as the ‘National Minimum Wage’.  Monitoring that had been carried out by the Council’s 
Commissioners, including market information that had come from a range of sources, had 
indicated that there were no new concerns to report.  Six out of seven Homecare 
providers had implemented the National Ethical Care Charter Standards and one provider 
had progressed with an action plan which the Council had continued to monitor.  
However, the provider had now indicated that they were making good progress and once 
a formal review had been completed it was expected that they would be deemed to be 
compliant.  The Council was confident that the providers on the Homecare Framework in 
the Borough would be 100% compliant by January 2019 and aligned with the National 
Ethical Charter, including paying the Foundation Living Wage of £9 per hour.  Spot 
purchase care providers in the Borough paid the National Living Wage which was the legal 
minimum requirement within the National Ethical Care Charter, representing 50% of the 
market.  The new tender that would commence in March 2019 would draw all Homecare 
Supported Living providers under one dynamic framework that would see all staff being 
paid the Living Wage Foundation rate, in complying with the Council’s Pay Policy 
decision.  The Cost of Care Review for Homecare had been carried out in 2017/18 and 
had resulted in the new fees being set.  Through this process the impact on cost to the 
Council had been low.



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2018

5

The report stated that being a Living Wage Foundation employer was not a National 
Ethical Charter legal requirement explicitly and only three Councils with social services 
functions had signed the Living Wage Foundation across the south east.  50% of providers 
on the Council’s Framework had adopted the Living Wage Foundation in the Borough and 
50% of care providers on spot purchasing arrangements paid the National Living Wage.

The current Homecare and Supportive Living Framework would end in May 2019.  
However, through corporate procedure board waiver rules the contract had been 
extended by six months, in line with the intended procurement process of 14 months.  
Therefore work was currently on-going to recommission and market shape support at 
home, it would be driven towards self-directed support, working with other Councils and 
the Berkshire West Clinical Commissioning Group.

The Council continued to work with the care market regarding the monitoring of core 
standards, including the National Ethical Care Charter and engaged with Skills for Care in 
terms of reporting care workforce performance through the National Minimum Data Set.  
The Commissioning Team had carried out and planned a number of market engagement 
events with care and support partners to engage the new way of working which was 
focused on self-directed care.

Resolved –

(1) That the continued progress made by local care providers towards full 
compliance with the National Ethical Care Charter be noted;

(2) That the National Ethical Care Charter promotes best practice in 
contracting employment terms for carers and in paying the National 
Living Wage (prior known as the National Minimum Wage) be noted.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.17 pm).

(The meeting closed at 7.17 pm)


